A RESOLUTION TERMINATING THE CITY OF ALBANY'S MEMBERSHIP ON THE SANTIAM CANYON COMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL

WHEREAS, for many years, the Albany Fire Department provided ambulance service to residents of the Jefferson Rural Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, 9-1-1 calls for ambulance service in a small part of that district come through the Santiam Canyon Communications Center in Stayton; and

WHEREAS, in February 1987, the City of Albany entered into an ORS 190 Intergovernmental Agreement with other jurisdictions that received dispatch services from the Santiam Canyon Communications Center; and

WHEREAS, the Jefferson Rural Fire Protection District has taken over ambulance service for its district and the Albany Fire Department no longer uses the Santiam Canyon dispatching services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany hereby terminates its membership on the Santiam Canyon Communications Council, and Fire Chief Kevin Kreitman is removed as the City's representative on that Council.

DATED THIS 6TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2000.

Charlen Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder